

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHARLENE CARTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	
TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF)	3:17-cv-02278-B
AMERICA LOCAL 556, <i>et al</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**SOUTHWEST AIRLINE CO.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Employment History 2

 B. Plaintiff’s History of Participation in Intra-Union Disputes 3

 C. Carter Objects to the Women’s March on Facebook 4

 D. Carter Sends Harassing Social Media Messages to Stone 4

 E. Southwest Terminates Carter’s Employment 5

 F. Local 556 Successfully Represents Carter In Grievance Proceedings 6

 G. Carter Files the Instant Lawsuit 6

III. LEGAL STANDARD 7

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Carter’s Claims
 Constitute Minor Disputes Subject to the RLA’s Mandatory Dispute
 Resolution Process 8

 B. Carter Has Not Adequately Pled a Breach of the Duty of Fair
 Representation by Local 556 (Count III) 14

 C. Carter’s Retaliation Claims Fail Because She Has Not Alleged the
 Requisite Causal Nexus (Counts I, II and IV) 16

 D. Carter Forfeited Any Alleged RLA Speech Protections By Sending
 Unsolicited Graphic Photographs to a Co-Worker (Counts I and II) 18

 E. Carter Cannot Predicate a Claim Against Southwest – a Private Company
 – On Alleged Constitutional Violations (Count IV) 20

V. CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Guilford Transp. Indus.</i> , 399 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	14
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of Street, Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Empl. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	14
<i>Amarsingh v. Jetblue Airways Corp.</i> , 409 Fed. Appx. 459 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ambraco, Inc. v. Bossclip B.V.</i> , 570 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Beckett v. Atlas Air, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 814 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emp. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 745 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Bowcock v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 432 Fed. Appx. 343 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Chhim v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 2016 WL 154142 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2016)	18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1990)	18

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Bhd. of Maint.,
327 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003)9

DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
344 NLRB 1324 (2005)19

Dingeldey v. VMI-EPE-Holland B.V.,
2016 WL 6273235 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016)20

Dotson v. Norfolk S. R.R. Co.,
52 Fed. Appx. 655 (6th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)12

Elgin, J. & ER Co. v. Burley,
325 U.S. 711 (1945).....9

Forsyth Hardwood Co.,
243 NLRB 1039 (1979)15

Fry v. Airline Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996)10

Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris,
512 U.S. 246 (1994)..... 9

Held v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
2007 WL 433107 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2007) *passim*

Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison,
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)7

Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.,
334 NLRB 746 (2001)19

Indep. Union of Flight Attendants v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.,
789 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1986).....12, 13

Johnson v. McDonald,
623 Fed. Appx. 701 (5th Cir. 2015).....17

Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
912 F. Supp. 2d 375 (W.D.N.C. 2012)12

Leiser Constr., LLC,
349 NLRB 413 (2007)18, 19

Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972).....20

Local 591 v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
2015 WL 3852958 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2015)7

Media Gen. Ops., Inc. v. NLRB,
394 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2005)19

Monroe v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.,
115 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1997)13

Moore v. Bechtel Corp.,
840 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1986)16

Moss v. Norfolk W. Ry. Co.,
2003 WL 21817127 (E.D. Mich. July 22, 2003)13

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists,
915 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1990).....10

Neal v. Newspaper Holdings, Inc.,
349 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2003)14

Parker v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
2008 WL 2811320 (N.D. Tex. July 22, 2008)12

Phillips v. United Parcel Serv.,
2011 WL 2680725 (N.D. Tex. June 21, 2011)18

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)7

Renneisen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
990 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1993)14

Ry. Employees v. Hanson,
351 U.S. 225 (1956).....21

Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.,
347 NLRB 531 (2006)20

Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
200 NLRB 667 (1972)20

TWA, Inc. v. Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants,
489 U.S. 426 (1989).....8, 9

U.S. Airlines Pilots Ass’n v. US Airways, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 283 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)10, 13

<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	14
<i>United Transp. Union v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 588 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Walker v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 196 (1966).....	9, 10
<i>Wightman v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>York v. AT&T</i> , 95 F.3d 948 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
Statutes	
45 U.S.C. § 151a.....	9
45 U.S.C. § 153.....	13
National Labor Relations Act	11, 18
Railway Labor Act.....	2, 8, 9, 20
